considered to represent a significant impact in relation to the local distribution of 
habitat for this species. It is considered that the proposed development is highly 
unlikely to result in the local extinction of this species. 

Fine-leaved tuckeroo  

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains one hundred and four (104) records of this 
species within 10 km of the Subject site. One hundred and fifty-five (155) records occur 
within the Tweed LGA. A total of thirty-six (36) stems of Fine-leaved tuckeroo have 
been recorded on the subject site (FIGURES 23, 23a, 23b & 23c) the majority of which 
occur within the rainforest communities associated with Mt. Woodgee in the northern

[...]

species. It is considered that the proposed development is highly unlikely to result in 
the local extinction of this species. 

Marblewood 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains thirty (30) records of this species within 10 
km of the Subject site. One hundred and nineteen (119) records occur within the 
Tweed LGA. A total of eight (8) stems of Marblewood have been recorded on the 
subject site (FIGURES 23, 23a & 23b) from within the rainforest communities 
associated with Mt. Woodgee in the northern portion of the subject site, and within

[...]

species. It is considered that the proposed development is highly unlikely to result in 
the local extinction of this species. 

Brush cassia 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains twenty-six (26) records of this species within 
10 km of the Subject site. One hundred and nine (109) records occur within the Tweed 
LGA. A total of two (2) stems of Brush cassia have been recorded on the subject site 
(FIGURES 23, 23a & 23b) from within small isolated patches of vegetation and riparian 
areas in the central northern portion of the site.

[...]

species. It is considered that the proposed development is highly unlikely to result in 
the local extinction of this species. 

Coolamon 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains forty-five (45) records of this species within 
10 km of the Subject site. One hundred and ninety-five (195) records occur within the 
Tweed LGA. No specimens of Coolamon have been recorded on the subject site, 
however two (2) Coolamon have been recorded within the border reserve to the north 
of the subject site (FIGURES 23 & 23a). 

The proposed development is considered unlikely to impact on the Coolamon which

[...]

foraging purposes on occasions but have not been included in this calculation 

A discussion of amelioration measures to reduce potential impacts on Threatened fauna 
species is included below. 

Wallum froglet 

Impacts 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains two hundred and eight (208) records of this 
species within 10 km of the Subject site. Two hundred and thirty-six (236) records 

occur within the Tweed LGA. Wallum froglets have been recorded within Paperbark 
areas, sedgelands and in the main drainage channel and adjacent sedgeland in the east 
of the property (FIGURE 31). This species has also been recorded in a number of

[...]

nesting purposes.  

With the adoption of the above amelioration measures, it is considered that the 
proposed development is highly unlikely to result in the local extinction of this species. 

Osprey 

Impacts 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains three hundred and sixty-nine (369) records of 
this species within 10 km of the Subject site. Four hundred and four (404) records occur 
within the Tweed LGA. This species has also been recorded in a number of locations 
adjacent to the subject site (EcoPro 2004) (FIGURE 30). 

It is expected that impacts of the proposed development will be restricted to human 
disturbance near any nest site.

[...]

It is considered that the proposed development is highly unlikely to result in the local 
extinction of this species. 

Koala 

Impacts 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains ninety-eight (98) records of this species within 
10 km of the Subject site. Five hundred and seventy-four (574) records occur within the 
Tweed LGA. 

The site contains a number of tree species listed under Schedule 2 of SEPP 44 – Koala 
Habitat Protection as Koala feed tree species. These include: 

• Tallowwood; 
• Swamp mahogany; 
• Grey gum; 
• Forest red gum;

[...]

With the adoption of the above amelioration measures, it is considered that the 
proposed development is highly unlikely to result in the local extinction of this species. 

Grey-headed flying-fox  

Impacts 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains thirty-one (31) records of this species within 
10 km of the Subject site. Two hundred and thirty-four (234) records occur within the 
Tweed LGA. The Grey-headed flying-fox has been recorded foraging in various locations 
on and adjacent to the subject site (FIGURES 29 & 30). This species is known to roost 
in rainforest and swamp forest communities. A day-roost site for a small group (15 to 20